

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505, 15-35, 15-105, 15-119,
15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Third, Fifth, Tenth,
and District of Columbia Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 207 MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robert K. Kelner
Counsel of Record
Richard A. Hertling
Zachary G. Parks
Shruti C. Barker*
Carol A. Szurkowski**
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street N.W.,
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
rkelner@cov.com

January 11, 2016

* Admitted only in Virginia; not admitted in the District of Columbia, and supervised by principals of the firm.

** Admitted only in Texas; not admitted in the District of Columbia, and supervised by principals of the firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Religious Freedom Is a Fundamental Guarantee of the United States Constitution And Is Routinely Recognized in Federal Law.	11
II. RFRA, Enacted with Overwhelming Bipartisan Support, Provides Broad Religious Liberty Protections.....	16
A. RFRA enjoyed broad interest group and bipartisan support.....	16
B. RFRA has an expansive reach.....	18
1. <i>RFRA applies to all Federal laws.</i>	19
2. <i>RFRA protects a wide range of religious activity and belief.</i>	20
3. <i>RFRA applies to a broad universe of entities.</i>	21
III. The Government’s Supposed Religious “Accommodation” Violates RFRA.	23

A.	The Government’s approach requires courts to weigh the verity of religious beliefs.....	24
B.	The Government misconstrues RFRA’s use of the word “substantial.”	28
IV.	The Affordable Care Act Does Not Override RFRA.	30
V.	In Adopting the Regulations At Issue Here, HHS Consistently Ignored the Requirements of RFRA.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	21, 22, 25, 29
<i>Callahan v. Woods</i> , 658 F.2d 679 (9th Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) ,.....	23
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Emp't Sec. Dept.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	25
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	23
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo, et al. v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	25, 25, 26, 29

<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	25
--	----

<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	33
--	----

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. I	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(g)(2)(C).....	13
10 U.S.C. § 774 (2012).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3597(b).....	13
22 U.S.C. § 7631(d)(1)	14
22 U.S.C. § 7631(d)(1)(B)	15
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A).....	30
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(B).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 238n(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 300A-7(b)-(e).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	31
42 U.S.C. § 300x-65(b)(2)	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-22(j)(3)(B)(i)	14
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396u-2(b)(3)(B)(i).....	14

42 U.S.C. § 1397j-1(b).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1996	13
42 U.S.C. §2000bb	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 (a)-(b)	16, 19, 24, 28, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a)-3(b)	19, 20, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)(i)	31
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(4)	31
50 U.S.C. app. § 456(j).....	13
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, § 727(b), 125 Stat. 786, 936 (2011)	14
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74 §808, 125 Stat. 941 (2011).....	14
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815- 2713(a)(1)(iv)	33
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv)	32
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)	32

Legislative History

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621, 46,623 (Aug. 3, 2011)	33
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725, 8,727 (Feb. 15, 2012)	33
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870, 39,876 (July 2, 2013)	33
139 Cong. Rec. 9,682 (1993) (statement of Rep. Brooks)	22
139 Cong. Rec. 26,910 (1993) (statement of Sen. Feinstein)	22
139 Cong. Rec. 4922 (1993) (statement of Sen. Kennedy)	18
155 Cong. Rec. 28,801 (2009) (statement of Sen. Mikulski)	32
155 Cong. Rec. 29,308 (2009) (statement of Sen. Mikulski)	32
H.R. 2797. 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1980)	17
H.R. 5377, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 227, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1973)	14

<i>Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Education & the Workforce, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (2012) (statement of Rep. Gowdy)</i>	35
<i>President’s Fiscal Year 2013 Health Care Proposals: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (2012) (statement of Sen. Hatch)</i>	34
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1990: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)</i>	17
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearings on H.R. 2797 Before the Subcomm. on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)</i>	17
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearings on H.R. 2797 Before the Subcomm. on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992) (statement of Rep. Solarz)</i>	25, 26

<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearings on H.R. 2797 Before the Subcomm. on Civil & Constitutional Rights of House Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. 1, 124 (1992) (testimony of Rep. Solarz)</i>	21
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1992: Hearing Before the S. Judiciary Comm., 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)</i>	18
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, H. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong. 1st Sess. (1993)</i>	18
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing on S. 2969 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102nd Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)</i>	13
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	17
Other Authorities	
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 TEX. L. REV. 209, 210-11, n.9 (1994).....	18
HRSA, HHS, <i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines, available at http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/</i>	32

Letter from Senators Orrin Hatch, Mike
 Johanns, and 26 others to the
 Honorable Kathleen Sebelius,
 Secretary of Health and Human
 Services (October 5, 2011), *available*
at
<http://www.hatch.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/2011/10/hatch-johanns-spearhead-letter-to-hhs-on-women-s-preventive-services-mandates> 34

Michael S. Paulsen, *A RFRA Runs through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code*, 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249, 253-54 (1995)..... 19
